## 35214 ADOPTED-BOARD OF TRUSTEES COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508

#### **AUGUST 1, 2024**

### BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT NO. 508 COUNTY OF COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS

# STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES VARIOUS VENDORS DEPARTMENT OF ADVANCED MANUFACTURING RICHARD J. DALEY COLLEGE

#### THE CHANCELLOR RECOMMENDS:

That the Board of Trustees authorizes the Chair, upon final approval of the General Counsel of the legal form of such agreements, to enter into an agreement with various vendors to provide student support services including: counseling, case management, coaching and mentoring for the period commencing no sooner than August 1, 2024 through June 30, 2025 at a total not to exceed cost for each vendor listed below. The Board authorizes a total appropriation for all agreements not to exceed a cost of \$746,000.

VENDORS: Inner-City Muslim Action Network 2744 West 63 <sup>rd</sup> Street Chicago, Illinois 60629	VENDOR COST \$300,000
Manufacturing Renaissance 3411 West Diversey Avenue, Suite 10 Chicago, Illinois 60647	\$35,000
Southwest Organizing Project 2558 West 63 <sup>rd</sup> Street Chicago, Illinois 60629	\$135,000
Chicago Area Project 55 East Jackson Chicago, Illinois 60604	\$125,000
Mountain Path Licensing, Publishing and Consulting LLC 970 Oaklawn Avenue, Suite 302 Elmhurst, Illinois 60126	\$26,000
Revolution Institute 3410 W Lake St Chicago, IL 60624	\$125,000
Total Cost:	\$746,000

USER: Richard J. Daley College

#### TERM:

The term of the purchase will commence no sooner than August 1, 2024, and will end on June 30, 2025.

#### **SCOPE OF SERVICES:**

The vendors listed above will be providing student wrap around support including recruiting, coaching, mentoring, case management and employment support services.

#### **VENDOR SELECTION CRITERIA:**

The vendors listed above are included in the Richard J. Daley College ICCB 2023 – 2024 Workforce Equity Initiative Grant Award. In accordance with the sole source policy and procedures, this purchase is exempt from the District's competitive bidding process.

#### MBE/WBE COMPLIANCE:

The Office of Procurement Services has reviewed the proposed compliance plans from each Vendor and recommends a full waiver of the Board Approved MBE/WBE Contract Participation Plan due to the nature of the agreement (student support services).

#### **GENERAL CONDITIONS:**

Inspector General - It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to cooperate with the Inspector General for City Colleges of Chicago in any investigation conducted pursuant to the Inspector General's authority under Article 2, Section 2.7.4(b) of the Board Bylaws.

Ethics – It shall be the duty of each party to the agreement to comply with the applicable provisions of the Board's Ethics Policy adopted January 7, 1993, and as amended by the Board.

Contingent Liability – Pursuant to Section 7-14 of the Illinois Public Community College Act, all agreements authorized herein shall contain a clause that any expenditure beyond the current fiscal year is subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year.

#### **FINANCIAL:**

**Total:** \$746,000

Charge to: Richard J. Daley College - Various Grants

Source of Funds: Workforce Equity Initiative (WEI) and Manufacturing Matters (MM)

Budget Lines: WEI 21000-6020000-30000-00000-307052460

MM 21000-6020000-XX000-00000-XXXXXXXXXX (project number forthcoming)